

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0163

State of New Hampshire

v.

Teresa Mercon

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

Elizabeth C. Woodcock
N.H. Bar No.: 18837
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE JURY INSTRUCTION WAS NOT RAISED WITH THE TRIAL COURT AND IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT. 7

II. IF THE PRIOR CONVICTION IS AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE, THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING IS EVEN MORE SIGNIFICANT..... 8

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO DENY THE MOTION TO CONTINUE EXCEEDED ITS DISCRETION. 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Addison, 165 N.H. 381 (2013)..... 8
State v. Allen, 150 N.H. 290 (2003) 10
State v. Buckwold, 122 N.H. 111 (1982)..... 8, 9
State v. Scognamiglio, 150 N.H. 534 (2004)..... 8

Statutes

RSA 159:3-a 8
RSA 159:3 8
RSA 159:7 8
